

No. 20-0127
In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,

RELATOR.

On Petition for Review from Cause Nos. 07-19-00280-CV & 07-19-00307-CV
in the Seventh Court of Appeals, Amarillo, Texas

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* CHILD USA

Tahira Khan Merritt
Texas Bar No. 11375550
8499 Greenville Avenue
Suite 206
Dallas, Texas 75231
T: 214-503-7300
F: 214-503-7301
tahira@tkmlawfirm.com

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO & Academic Director
CHILD USA
Robert A. Fox Professor of Practice
Alice A. Bohn, Esq.
Jessica C. Schidlow, Esq.
University of Pennsylvania
3814 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Robert D. Friedman
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy
and Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: 202-661-6599
F: 202-662-9048
rdf34@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae CHILD USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Immunity for the Diocese Has No Basis in the First Amendment and Would Enable Abusers to Suppress Reporting	3
A. The First Amendment does not protect the Diocese’s statements	3
B. The Diocese’s position would empower abusers to silence victims.....	8
II. No “Religious Autonomy” Doctrine Protects the Diocese’s Conduct.....	10
A. The Diocese’s theory is inconsistent with the Framers’ intent.....	10
B. The Diocese’s theory of religious autonomy would lead to untenable results, especially for child victims	14
III. Defamation Liability Will Ensure Accurate Reporting to the Public About Serious Potential Public Harm	16
CONCLUSION	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 406 S.C. 156 (2013).....	4
<i>Bear Valley Church of Christ v. DeBose</i> , 928 P.2d 1315 (Colo. 1996).....	15
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	4
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	14
<i>George v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of California</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 473 (Ct. App. 1992).....	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	12, 13
<i>In re Christian A.</i> , No. F045534, 2005 WL 698986 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 28, 2005)	8
<i>In re Godwin</i> , 293 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	15

<i>Mammon v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla. Inc.</i> , 193 So. 3d 980 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	4
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Perez v. Paragon Contractors, Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4628572 (D. Utah Sept. 11, 2014)	15
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington</i> , 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)	4
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	7, 11, 13
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	7, 12
<i>State v. Bent</i> , 328 P.3d 677 (N.M. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2013).....	15
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2nd Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	4
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	4
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
Statutes	
Tex. Fam. Code § 261	17

Other Authorities

Catholic Dictionary, “Debt,” <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/6QC2-8B6N	10
Cheryl A. Whitney, <i>Non-Stranger, Non-Consensual Sexual Assaults: Changing Legislation to Ensure That Acts Are Criminally Punished</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 417 (1996)	9
<i>Deacon candidate accuses Minnesota bishop of blackmail</i> , Dayton Daily News (May 10, 2017), https://perma.cc/5E8Z-DSBC	8
Jay Tokasz and Dan Herbeck, <i>Rev. Biernat: Bishop Grosz used blackmail to silence my report of sex abuse</i> , The Buffalo News (Sep. 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/HW3X-S7DF	8
Kristine Phillips, <i>She used Indiana’s religious freedom law as a defense for beating her son, then got probation</i> , Washington Post (Oct. 30, 2016).....	16
MARCI A. HAMILTON, <i>GOD VS. THE GAVEL: THE PERILS OF EXTREME RELIGIOUS LIBERTY</i> (2014)	11, 16
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Religious Institutions, the No-Harm Doctrine, and the Public Good</i> , 2004 BYU L. REV. 1099 (2004)	13
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Time Has Come for A Restatement of Child Sex Abuse</i> , 79 Brook. L. Rev. 397 (2014)	8
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Waterloo for the So-Called Church Autonomy Theory: Widespread Clergy Abuse and Institutional Cover-Up</i> , 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 232 (2007)	11, 14
Micaela Crisma, et al., <i>Adolescents who experienced sexual abuse: fears, needs and impediments to disclosure</i> , Child Abuse & Neglect 28 (2004) 1035-1048	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 596.....	3
